
2024-2025 New Mexico State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 24, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-16   Conf: 10-8   Home: 11-3   Away: 6-10   Neutral: 1-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
07 Kaiser, Molly 33-32 1149 34.8 228-477 .478 33-95 .347 188-227 .828 22 85 107 3.2 84 2 78 80 4 55 677 20.5
10 Gassama, Fanta 31-31 851 27.5 118-258 .457 0-1 .000 56-75 .747 46 225 271 8.7 85 1 61 103 4 54 292 9.4
04 Harding, Jaila 33-15 833 25.2 93-252 .369 61-171 .357 31-40 .775 21 24 45 1.4 48 2 29 20 0 19 278 8.4
23 Peterson, Sylena 34-22 737 21.7 76-205 .371 29-92 .315 42-56 .750 21 50 71 2.1 92 2 41 46 5 46 223 6.6
24 Yenes, Lucía 33-0 430 13.0 76-165 .461 2-17 .118 15-23 .652 28 55 83 2.5 60 2 23 44 6 32 169 5.1
05 Jones, Tylie 13-3 170 13.1 21-52 .404 5-17 .294 4-12 .333 8 27 35 2.7 29 2 8 15 1 8 51 3.9
02 Rozing, Loes 34-31 717 21.1 47-127 .370 20-63 .317 9-14 .643 37 54 91 2.7 62 2 19 40 0 19 123 3.6
03 Sanchez-Oliver, Sianny 34-30 867 25.5 40-97 .412 8-29 .276 33-49 .673 28 55 83 2.4 101 3 76 51 2 44 121 3.6
11 Gewirtz, Madi 30-0 411 13.7 37-98 .378 16-57 .281 9-13 .692 16 45 61 2.0 40 0 19 20 14 26 99 3.3
06 Sissoko, Diarrah 21-0 191 9.1 21-50 .420 6-20 .300 9-20 .450 6 20 26 1.2 26 0 14 18 0 9 57 2.7
25 Dasovich, Emma 14-1 91 6.5 10-29 .345 5-12 .417 2-2 1.000 2 5 7 0.5 18 1 6 8 1 1 27 1.9
01 Warren, Imani 20-0 119 6.0 12-31 .387 0-3 .000 10-24 .417 9 15 24 1.2 26 0 13 22 4 19 34 1.7
30 Csenyi, Anna 21-3 159 7.6 13-36 .361 6-25 .240 1-1 1.000 1 3 4 0.2 11 0 5 14 1 5 33 1.6
27 Garcia, Noah 12-2 75 6.3 4-17 .235 1-7 .143 5-6 .833 0 13 13 1.1 15 0 3 8 0 4 14 1.2
16 Guilera, Marta 6-0 25 4.2 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 2-6 .333 0 2 2 0.3 6 0 0 1 1 0 6 1.0
Total 34 6825 200.7 798-1901 .420 192-609 .315 416-568 .732 284 719 1003 29.5 703 17 395 513 43 341 2204 64.82
Opponents 34 6825 200.7 735-1740 .422 164-529 .310 527-749 .704 326 824 1150 33.8 587 12 374 653 100 228 2161 63.56

Team Statistics NMSU OPP
SCORING 2204 2161
    Points Per Game 64.8 63.6
    Scoring Margin 1.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 798-1901 735-1740
    Field Goal Pct .420 .422
3 POINT FG-ATT 192-609 164-529
    3PT FG Pct .315 .310
    3PT Made Per Game 5.6 4.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 416-568 527-749
    FT Pct .732 .704
    FT Made Per Game 12.2 15.5
REBOUNDS 1003 1150
    Rebounds Per Game 29.5 33.8
    Rebounds Margin -4.3 –
ASSISTS 395 374
    Assists Per Game 11.6 11.0
TURNOVERS 513 653
    Turnovers Per Game 15.1 19.2
    Turnovers Margin 4.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.6
STEALS 341 228
    Steals Per Game 10.0 6.7
BLOCKS 43 100
    Blocks Per Game 1.3 2.9
ATTENDANCE 15,498 28,972
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-1,107 16-1,811
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-685

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
New Mexico St. 508 506 593 592 5 2204
Opponents 518 483 562 586 12 2161

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 at UC Irvine W 57-49 511
11/07/24 UTAH TECH W 85-63 762
11/14/24 UTSA L 61-75 812
11/20/24 WESTERN N.M. W 78-41 1,437
11/29/24 vs Texas L 50-90 332
11/30/24 vs Santa Clara W 61-49 245
12/01/24 vs Illinois St. L 66-82 177
12/06/24 at New Mexico W 81-71 4,880
12/08/24 NEW MEXICO W 68-60 547
12/16/24 at Tarleton St. L 55-65 676
12/18/24 at Kansas St. L 39-83 3,547
12/20/24 EASTERN N.M. W 77-46 438
12/29/24 at Oklahoma L 64-82 6,876

* 01/02/25 at Sam Houston W 79-61 456
* 01/04/25 at Louisiana Tech L 58-67 1,031
* 01/11/25 UTEP W 65-49 896
* 01/16/25 FIU W 74-50 482
* 01/18/25 LIBERTY L 72-82 593
* 01/23/25 at Kennesaw St. L 66-68 709
* 01/25/25 at Jacksonville St. L 56-60 880
* 01/30/25 MIDDLE TENN. L 59-66 366
* 02/01/25 WESTERN KY. W 64-59 397
* 02/08/25 at UTEP W 85-60 1,664
* 02/13/25 at Liberty L 58-63 874
* 02/15/25 at FIU W 65-55 608
* 02/20/25 JACKSONVILLE ST. W 66-47 412
* 02/22/25 KENNESAW ST. W 61-57 478
* 02/27/25 at Middle Tenn. L 41-63 3,627
* 03/01/25 at Western Ky. L 68-85 1,101
* 03/06/25 LOUISIANA TECH W 87-80 446
* 03/08/25 SAM HOUSTON W 64-56 7,432

03/13/25 vs Louisiana Tech L 55-60 1,985
03/20/25 at Pacific W 54-49 516
03/24/25 at North Dakota St. L 65-68 1,016

* = Conference game



2024-2025 New Mexico State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 24, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 10-8   Home: 7-2   Away: 3-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
07 Kaiser, Molly 18-18 648 36.0 126-271 .465 16-56 .286 111-133 .835 10 45 55 3.1 44 1 40 42 1 27 379 21.1
04 Harding, Jaila 18-11 482 26.8 54-140 .386 38-100 .380 22-26 .846 12 11 23 1.3 34 2 15 10 0 11 168 9.3
10 Gassama, Fanta 18-18 490 27.2 59-133 .444 0-0 .000 23-28 .821 23 120 143 7.9 53 1 25 50 4 31 141 7.8
23 Peterson, Sylena 18-7 384 21.3 40-112 .357 15-51 .294 24-32 .750 14 21 35 1.9 53 2 22 27 3 25 119 6.6
24 Yenes, Lucía 18-0 231 12.8 49-99 .495 0-5 .000 10-15 .667 17 35 52 2.9 37 2 15 20 3 18 108 6.0
03 Sanchez-Oliver, Sianny 18-18 492 27.3 26-60 .433 5-17 .294 22-30 .733 18 34 52 2.9 56 2 44 27 1 24 79 4.4
11 Gewirtz, Madi 15-0 238 15.9 17-49 .347 10-32 .313 8-9 .889 11 33 44 2.9 26 0 11 9 8 12 52 3.5
02 Rozing, Loes 18-16 342 19.0 21-68 .309 12-41 .293 4-8 .500 13 26 39 2.2 31 2 9 18 0 9 58 3.2
06 Sissoko, Diarrah 14-0 134 9.6 14-36 .389 5-16 .313 7-14 .500 5 12 17 1.2 19 0 10 9 0 5 40 2.9
05 Jones, Tylie 4-2 38 9.5 5-11 .455 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 2 5 7 1.8 10 1 1 6 1 3 11 2.8
01 Warren, Imani 13-0 77 5.9 9-22 .409 0-3 .000 6-16 .375 7 11 18 1.4 14 0 8 11 1 8 24 1.8
16 Guilera, Marta 2-0 13 6.5 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 2-6 .333 0 2 2 1.0 3 0 0 0 1 0 2 1.0
27 Garcia, Noah 6-0 16 2.7 1-5 .200 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.5 3 0 0 1 0 0 3 0.5
30 Csenyi, Anna 9-0 33 3.7 2-7 .286 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 2 4 0 1 4 0.4
25 Dasovich, Emma 2-0 7 3.5 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 1.0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3625 201.4 423-1017 .416 103-334 .308 239-319 .749 149 372 521 28.9 386 13 203 250 23 174 1188 66.00
Opponents 18 3625 201.4 372-888 .419 84-262 .321 300-433 .693 172 428 600 33.3 318 9 193 345 52 112 1128 62.67

Team Statistics NMSU OPP
SCORING 1188 1128
    Points Per Game 66.0 62.7
    Scoring Margin 3.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 423-1017 372-888
    Field Goal Pct .416 .419
3 POINT FG-ATT 103-334 84-262
    3PT FG Pct .308 .321
    3PT Made Per Game 5.7 4.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 239-319 300-433
    FT Pct .749 .693
    FT Made Per Game 13.3 16.7
REBOUNDS 521 600
    Rebounds Per Game 28.9 33.3
    Rebounds Margin -4.4 –
ASSISTS 203 193
    Assists Per Game 11.3 10.7
TURNOVERS 250 345
    Turnovers Per Game 13.9 19.2
    Turnovers Margin 5.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.6
STEALS 174 112
    Steals Per Game 9.7 6.2
BLOCKS 23 52
    Blocks Per Game 1.3 2.9
ATTENDANCE 11,502 10,950
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,278 9-1,217
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
New Mexico St. 266 267 301 349 5 1188
Opponents 266 242 293 315 12 1128

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/02/25 at  Sam Houston W 79-61 456
01/04/25 at  Louisiana Tech L 58-67 1031
01/11/25 UTEP W 65-49 896
01/16/25 FIU W 74-50 482
01/18/25 LIBERTY L 72-82 593
01/23/25 at  Kennesaw St. L 66-68 709
01/25/25 at  Jacksonville St. L 56-60 880
01/30/25 MIDDLE TENN. L 59-66 366
02/01/25 WESTERN KY. W 64-59 397
02/08/25 at  UTEP W 85-60 1664
02/13/25 at  Liberty L 58-63 874
02/15/25 at  FIU W 65-55 608
02/20/25 JACKSONVILLE ST. W 66-47 412
02/22/25 KENNESAW ST. W 61-57 478
02/27/25 at  Middle Tenn. L 41-63 3627
03/01/25 at  Western Ky. L 68-85 1101
03/06/25 LOUISIANA TECH W 87-80 446
03/08/25 SAM HOUSTON W 64-56 7432


